

EN BANC ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 30, 2013
Case No. 11-1324

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ALI HAMZA AHMAD SULIMAN AL BAHLUL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Review from the United States Court
of Military Commission Review

BRIEF OF JOHN D. ALTENBURG, Maj. Gen., U.S. Army (Ret.),
STEVEN B. KANTROWITZ, Rear Adm., JAGC, U.S. Navy (Ret.),
MICHAEL J. MARCHAND, Maj. Gen., U.S. Army (Ret.),
MICHAEL J. NARDOTTI, JR., Maj. Gen., U.S. Army (Ret.),
THOMAS L. HEMINGWAY, Brig. Gen., U.S. Air Force (Ret.),
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, and
ALLIED EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT, SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE

Richard A. Samp
(Counsel of Record)
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
202-588-0302
rsamp@wlf.org

Dated: July 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATION AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	viii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DOCTRINE OF CONSTITUTIONAL AVOIDANCE IS INAPPLICABLE BECAUSE THE MCA CANNOT PLAUSIBLY BE INTERPRETED AS APPLYING ONLY PROSPECTIVELY	13
II. IN SEEKING PROTECTION UNDER THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE, BAHLUL FACES A STRONG PRESUMPTION THAT NONRESIDENT ALIENS WITHOUT CONNECTION TO THE U.S. MAY NOT INVOKE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	17
A. Throughout American History, Nonresident Aliens Have Been Denied Constitutional Protections Because They Do Not Possess Meaningful Ties to American Society	18
B. This Court’s Post- <i>Boumediene</i> Decisions Make Clear That Guantanamo Detainees, Because They Are Nonresident Aliens, Are Entitled to Few Substantive Constitutional Protections	21

	Page
III. THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE IS INTENDED TO SERVE PURPOSES THAT ARE OF LIMITED RELEVANCE TO THE PROSECUTION OF NONRESIDENT ALIENS	22
IV. AT MOST, GUANTANAMO BAY DETAINEES ARE ENTITLED TO INVOKE CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS THAT REINFORCE FUNDAMENTAL HUMAN VALUES, SUCH AS PROTECTION AGAINST TORTURE AND SUMMARY EXECUTION	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

		Page
Cases:		
	<i>al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	22
	<i>al-Madhwani v. Obama</i> , 642 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	22
*	<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	3, 10, 11, 12, 18, 22, 27
	<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	26-27
	<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	19, 20
	<i>Dorr v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 138 (1904)	28
	<i>Downes v. Bidwell</i> , 182 U.S. 244 (1901)	20, 21
	<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld [Hamdan I]</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	3, 5, 6, 7, 9, 15, 25
	<i>Hamdan v. United States [Hamdan II]</i> , 696 F.3d 1238 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 4, 6, 7, 13, 14, 15, 16,
*	<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	10, 20, 21, 22, 27
	<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010) (<i>per curiam</i>)	3
*	<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 559 U.S. 131 (2010), <i>opinion reinstated</i> , 605 F.3d 1046 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	21, 22
	<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010)	14
	<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	18
	<i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22

		Page(s)
*	<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	24, 29
	<i>Ross v. McIntyre</i> , 140 U.S. 453 (1891)	10
	<i>United States v. al Bahlul</i> , 820 F. Supp.2d 1141 (C.M.C.R. 2011)	6
*	<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	21, 22
	<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981)	17, 23
	<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	20

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 2 (Suspension Clause)	13, 19, 22, 27
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 3 (Ex Post Facto Clause)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 30
U.S. Const., art. I, § 10	22
U.S. Const., Amend. v (Due Process Clause)	20, 21
U.S. Const., Amend. vi (Confrontation Clause)	28
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub.L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	3
Military Commissions Act of 2006 (MCA), Pub.L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600 (2006)	5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 24, 25
10 U.S.C. § 948(a) (2006)	9
10 U.S.C. § 948d(a) (2006)	16
10 U.S.C. § 949a-949o (2006)	5

	Page(s)
10 U.S.C. § 950p (2006)	15
10 U.S.C. § 950p(a) (2006)	16
10 U.S.C. § 950v (2006)	6
10 U.S.C. § 950t(25), (29), & (30) (2009)	6
Uniform Code of Military Justice (UCMJ),	
10 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	5, 6, 15
10 U.S.C. § 821	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 371	25
18 U.S.C. § 2339B	25
 Miscellaneous:	
Akhil Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Constitution</i> ,	
100 YALE L.J. 1131 (1991)	26
Jules Lobel, <i>Separation of Powers, Individual Rights, and the Constitution</i> ,	
98 IOWA L. REV. 1629 (2013)	26
Stephen I. Vladeck, <i>The Suspension Clause as a Structural Right</i> ,	
62 U. MIAMI L. REV. 275 (2008)	26
Detention, Treatment, and Trial of Certain Non-Citizens in the War	
Against Terrorism, 66 Fed. Reg. 57833 (Nov. 13, 2001)	5
<i>The Federalist No. 26</i> (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossitor ed., 1961)	24
